
District Executive

Thursday 3rd October 2019

9.30 am

Council Chamber, Council Offices,
Brympton Way, Yeovil, BA20 2HT

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)  

Members listed on the following page are requested to attend the meeting.

The public and press are welcome to attend.

If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the 
Democratic Services Specialist on 01935 462148 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 25 September 2019.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk  and via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack



District Executive Membership
Jason Baker
Mike Best
John Clark
Adam Dance
Sarah Dyke
Peter Gubbins
Henry Hobhouse
Val Keitch
Tony Lock
Peter Seib

Information for the Public 
The District Executive co-ordinates the policy objectives of the Council and gives the Area 
Committees strategic direction.  It carries out all of the local authority’s functions which are not 
the responsibility of any other part of the Council.  It delegates some of its responsibilities to 
Area Committees, officers and individual portfolio holders within limits set by the Council’s 
Constitution.  When major decisions are to be discussed or made, these are published in the 
Executive Forward Plan in so far as they can be anticipated.

Members of the Public are able to:-
 attend meetings of the Council and its committees such as Area Committees, District 

Executive, except where, for example, personal or confidential matters are being discussed;

 speak at Area Committees, District Executive and Council meetings;

 see reports and background papers, and any record of decisions made by the Council and 
Executive;

 find out, from the Executive Forward Plan, what major decisions are to be decided by the 
District Executive.

Meetings of the District Executive are held monthly at 9.30 a.m. on the first Thursday of the 
month in the Council Offices, Brympton Way.

The Executive Forward Plan and copies of executive reports and decisions are published on the 
Council’s web site - www.southsomerset.gov.uk. 

The Council’s Constitution is also on the web site and available for inspection in Council offices. 
The Council’s corporate priorities which guide the work and decisions of the Executive are set 
out below.

Questions, statements or comments from members of the public are welcome at the beginning 
of each meeting of the Council. If a member of the public wishes to speak they should advise the 
committee administrator and complete one of the public participation slips setting out their name 
and the matter they wish to speak about. Each individual speaker shall be restricted to a total of 
three minutes.  Answers to questions may be provided at the meeting itself or a written reply will 
be sent subsequently, as appropriate. Matters raised during the public question session will not 
be debated by the Committee at that meeting.

Further information can be obtained by contacting the agenda co-ordinator named on the front 
page.

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council under licence from 
the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this 
mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their 
own use. South Somerset District Council - LA100019471 - 2019.

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


District Executive

Thursday 3 October 2019

Agenda
1.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the District Executive meeting held on 5th 
September 2019.

2.  Apologies for Absence 

3.  Declarations of Interest 

In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting. 

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest. Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.  

4.  Public Question Time 

5.  Chairman's Announcements 

Items for Discussion

6.  Adoption of the South Somerset Environment Strategy (Pages 5 - 24)

7.  Heart of the South West Joint Committee Governance Review Report (Pages 25 - 32)

8.  Community Capital Grant Request to the Parochial Church Council of All Saints 
Church, Isle Brewers (Pages 33 - 38)

9.  Adoption of the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance definition of Anti-
Semitism (Pages 39 - 42)

10.  District Executive Forward Plan (Pages 43 - 47)

11.  Date of Next Meeting (Page 48)

12.  Exclusion of Press and Public (Page 49)



13.  Wincanton Town Centre Strategy Governance and Finance (Confidential) (Pages 50 - 
55)

14.  The Future Management of the Council's Leisure Facilities (Confidential) (Pages 56 - 
68)



Environment Strategy 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Val Keitch, Leader of Council, Strategy and Housing
Strategic Director: Clare Pestell, Strategic Director – Commercial Services 
Lead Officer: Jan Gamon –  Lead Specialist Strategic Planning
Contact Details: Jan.gamon@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462095 

Chereen Scott – Specialist Strategic Planning

Purpose of the Report

1. To invite Members to agree the content of the draft Environment Strategy and make 
recommendation to Full Council for adoption.

Forward Plan

2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated Committee date 
of 3rd October 2019.

Public Interest

3. The Environment Strategy sets out the Council’s ambition to be an exemplar local authority in 
both caring for, and enhancing, our environment. Adapting to and mitigating the effects of 
climate change means changing the way we do things. The Environment Strategy outlines the 
first phase of our commitments and future direction of travel for the Council.

Recommendations

That District Executive recommend that Council:-

 Agree and approve the new Environment Strategy for adoption
 Note the identified intermediate actions and next steps 

Background

4. In May 2019, a Full Council resolution was agreed to develop a Strategy that sets ambitious     
targets to protect the environment and ecology; to reduce Carbon Emissions; and for a) South 
Somerset District and b) the Council to become carbon neutral.  The Council agreed to deliver 
this Strategy by the autumn.  

Delivering our Vision 

5. The objective of the Environment Strategy is to help us achieve our aim of caring for and 
enhancing our natural environment and to adapt and mitigate the effects of climate change.

6. The Strategy identifies four priority outcomes and how we will deliver our aims. The four priority 
outcomes are: 

 To reduce our reliance on fossil fuels
 To reduce emissions
 To minimise waste and increase recycling; 
 To offset carbon emissions

7. The Strategy sets out our plan to tackle climate change in two clear pathways.  One of these is 
for our own estate and operations and what actions we can take to become carbon neutral; the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Jan.gamon@southsomerset.gov.uk


second looks at  our responsibilities in respect of the wider geog
[...]
ever, where actions are likely to be subject to a significant change or further development, or 
where associated strategies are required, then these can be reviewed and checked for equality 
implications individually.  
Service Director / Manager sign-off and date  Jan Gamon   17th September 2019  
Equalities Officer sign-off and date Dave Crisfield 17th September 2019  

 

Page 24



HOTSW JOINT COMMITTEE GOVERNANCE REVIEW REPORT

Lead Officer: Pat Flaherty, Chief Executive, Somerset County Council 
Author: Julian Gale, Strategic Manager – Partnerships Governance
Contact Details: 01823 359500

1.       Summary 

1.1. This report provides an update for the Constituent Authorities on the Joint Committee’s 
governance arrangements and budgetary position for 2019/20.   The report contains 
recommendations for amendments to the Committee’s Arrangements document following 
the governance review. 

2.       Recommendations 

2.1. South Somerset District Council is recommended to:

a. approve the amendments (shown in red) to the HOTSW Joint Committee’s 
list of functions in the Arrangements document – Appendix A attached – and 
to note the updated budget position for 2019/20.

b. note the appointment of Somerset County Council as the Administering 
Authority to the Joint Committee.

3.       Reasons for recommendations

3.1 In recent months the Joint Committee has reviewed and updated its governance 
arrangements in the light of experience since its establishment in early 2018 and in 
response to changing Government policy and local circumstances.  Some changes are 
required to the Committee’s Arrangements document as a result and these need to be 
formally agreed by the Constituent Authorities.   It is essential that the Joint Committee 
remains: fit for purpose, represents a sustainable way of working into the future; and 
delivers value for the resources committed to it by the Constituent Authorities.    

4. Background

4.1 Review of the role and functions of the Joi
[...]
ivery
Manager / Lead Specialist: Tim Cook, Locality Manager
Lead Officer: Adrian Moore, Locality Officer
Contact Details: adrian.moore@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462409

Purpose of the Report 

1. Councillors are asked to consider the awarding of a capital grant of £35,000 towards creating a 
community space within the recently restored historical building of All Saints Church, Isle Brewers 
for the use of the Village of Isle Brewers and surrounding communities that currently lack a suitable 
facility.

Public Interest

2. Awarding grants is a key way that SSDC supports and helps to deliver community projects 
sponsored by Parishes and voluntary community organisations in the towns and villages across the 
district.

3. The Parochial Church Council of All Saints Church, Isle Brewers has applied to the Area North 
community grants programme for financial assistance with the costs of creating a multifunctional 
usable community space within the restored church building of All Saints Church, Isle Brewers TA3 
6QN. The application has been assessed by the Locality Officer who is submitting this report to 
enable the Area North Committee to make an informed decision about the application.

Recommendation

4. That Area North Committee endorse the awarding of a grant, and recommend to District Executive 
that a grant of £35,000 be awarded to The Parochial Church Council of All Saints Church towards 
an ambitious £169,000 project to create a multifunctional usable community space within the 
restored All Saints Church building. The grant to be allocated from the Area North capital 
programme and subject to SSDC standard conditions for community grants (Appendix A). 

Note - Within the District Council’s scheme of delegation, capital projects seeking up to £12,500 are 
considered by Area Committees but District Executive is the decision making body for amounts over 
£12,500.

Application Details

Name of applicant: Parochial Church Council of All Saints Church, Isle Brewers
Project: Create a multifunctional usable community space within the 

restored church building of All Saints Church, Isle Brewers TA3 
6QN

Total project cost: £169,000 plus VAT
Amount requested from SSDC: £35,000
Application assessed by: Adrian Moore, Locality Officer

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



Capital Grant Assessment Score

5. The table below shows the grant scoring for this application. When assessed, projects which score 
above 22 points are eligible for SSDC support under the current Districtwide policy.

Category Actual score Maximum score possible
A  Eligibility Yes Y/N
B  Equalities Impact 5 7
C  Need for project 5 5
D  Capacity of organisation 13 15
E  Financial need 6 7
F  Innovation 3 3
Total 32 37

Background

6. Isle Brewers is a small village on the edge of the Somerset levels. There is no parish council but a 
very active village committee. The parish church of All Saints in Isle Brewers was built in 1861. The 
original Church of All Saints stood near the Domesday Mill. Four years ago a meeting was held in 
Hambridge Village Hall to discuss the future of the Church building due to its structural deterioration 
and subsequent danger to all users. A recommendation to close the church and let it deteriorate to 
the mercy of the elements was made. As the only public building left in the village of Isle Brewers, 
a dedicated band of villagers did not accept the recommendation and set about planning for its 
restoration with the ambition, if funding could be found, of including a community space within the 
design.

7. The church has a small congregation and the village badly needs a usable community space with 
modern facilities for the whole community to be able to use all year round. The idea is to combine 
both user groups and capture the operational synergies all under one roof.

8. The structural building restoration part of the project is already well underway with the whole church 
currently covered in scaffolding with a false roof and entirely 
[...]
 £65,000
South Somerset District Council Pending £35,000
Heritage Lottery Funding Secured £69,000
Total £169,000

Conclusion and Recommendation

16. It is recommended that a grant of £35,000 is awarded 

Financial implications

17. Within the District Council’s scheme of delegation, capital projects seeking up to £12,500 are 
considered by Area Committees but District Executive is the decision making body for amounts over 
£12,500.

18. Area North Committee is being asked to endorse this funding request for £35,000 ahead of it being 
referred to District Executive for a decision. 

19. There is an unallocated balance of £154,102 in the Area North Capital Reserve. If the recommended 
grant of £35,000 is awarded it will leave an unallocated balance of £119,102 remaining.

Page 36



20. Grants are awarded subject to all other funding being secured before the commencement of the 
project and are on a % basis of the full project costs. Payment of the grant cannot exceed the grant 
award and is proportionally reduced if full project costs are under budget. 

 Council Plan Implications 

Health and Communities - To build healthy, self-reliant, active communities by:

 Supporting communities so that they can identify their needs and develop local solutions
 Target support to areas of need
 Help people to live well by enabling quality cultural, leisure, play, sport & healthy lifestyle facilities 

& activities

Carbon Emissions and Climate Change Implications 

21. The selection of efficient low energy items and effective insulation techniques will collectively help 
increase energy efficiency and ultimately reduce the carbon footprint related to the running of this 
community space and building. Modern items and construction techniques include: Heat 
Exchangers, LED lighting, Insulated wood flooring, Secondary double-glazing, Modern kitchen 
appliances.

Equality and Diversity Implications

22. The project aims to provide for people across all age and interest groups in th
[...]
 of the Report 
 
1. To seek member agreement of the adoption of the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance 

definition of Anti-Semitism and to request referral to Full Council for adoption. 
 
Forward Plan  
 
2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated Committee date of 

October 2019. 
 
Public Interest 

 
3. As a measure that supports the Council’s obligations under the Equality Act 2010, and its 

responsibilities under the Public Sector Equality Duty, adoption of the IHRA definition of anti-
Semitism contributes to the council’s approach to promoting equality and meeting its equality duties 
to the public, customers, contractors/suppliers and staff.  

 

Recommendation 
 
4. That the District Executive recommend to Full Council the adoption of the International Holocaust 

Remembrance Alliance definition of Anti-Semitism along with the accompanying illustrative 
examples. 

 
Background 
 
5.  The definition 

 
The International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance (IHRA), founded in 1998, is an inter-governmental 
body that unites governments and experts to strengthen, advance and promote Holocaust education, 
research and remembrance and to uphold the commitments to the 2000 Stockholm Declaration. 
 
The United Kingdom has been member of the IHRA since it was founded in 1998.  
 
On 26 May 2016 in Bucharest, the Plenary of the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance (IHRA) 
adopted the following non-legally binding working definition of antisemitism along with supporting 
examples that may serve as Illustrations: 
 
“Anti-Semitism is a certain perception of Jews, which may be expressed as hatred toward Jews. 
Rhetorical and physical manifestations of anti-Semitism are directed toward Jewish or non-Jewish 
individuals and/or their property, toward Jewish community institutions and religious facilities.” 
 
“Manifestations of anti-Semitism might include the targeting of the state of Israel, conceived as a Jewish 
[...]
1.1 This report informs Members of the current Executive Forward Plan, provides information on 
Portfolio Holder decisions and on consultation documents received by the Council that have 
been logged on the consultation database. 

2. Public Interest

2.1 The District Executive Forward Plan lists the reports due to be discussed and decisions due to 
be made by the Committee within the next few months.  The Consultation Database is a list of 
topics which the Council’s view is currently being consulted upon by various outside 
organisations.

3. Recommendations 

3.1 The District Executive is asked to:-

a) approve the updated Executive Forward Plan for publication as attached at Appendix A
b) note the contents of the Consultation Database as shown at Appendix B.

4. Executive Forward Plan 

4.1 The latest Forward Plan is attached at Appendix A.  The timings given for reports to come 
forward are indicative only, and occasionally may be re scheduled and new items added as 
new circumstances arise.

5. Consultation Database 

5.1 The Council has agreed a protocol for processing consultation documents received by the 
Council. This requires consultation documents received to be logged and the current 
consultation documents are attached at Appendix B. 

6. Background Papers

6.1 None.

Page 43

Agenda Item 10



Appendix A - SSDC Executive Forward Plan

Date of 
Decision Decision Portfolio Service Director Contact Committee(s)

November 
2019

Service Delivery 
Recovery Plan

Portfolio Holder - 
Protecting Core 
Services

Director Service Delivery Martin Woods, 
Director (Service Delivery) District Executive

November 
2019

Capital & Revenue 
Budget monitoring 
reports for Quarter 2

Portfolio Holder - 
Finance, Legal & 
Democratic Services

Director Strategy and 
Support Services

Nicola Hix, 
Lead Specialist (Finance) District Executive

November 
2019

Quarterly Corporate 
Performance Report

Portfolio Holder - 
Strategy & Housing

Director Strategy and 
Support Se
[...]
-bdca-04f31d3f917f&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=daily


Date of Next Meeting 

Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive will take 
place on Thursday, 7th November 2019 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton 
Way, Yeovil commencing at 9.30 a.m. 

Page 48

Agenda Item 11



Exclusion of Press and Public

The Committee is asked to agree that the following item (agenda items 13 and 14) be 
considered in Closed Session by virtue of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A 
under paragraph 3: 

“Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information).” 

It is considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption from the Access to 
Information Rules outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Page 49

Agenda Item 12



Document is Restricted

Page 50

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 56

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	6 Adoption of the South Somerset Environment Strategy
	6 Environment Strategy October 2019 EDITED
	6 ES Appendix 1 - EIA

	7 Heart of the South West Joint Committee Governance Review Report
	8 Community Capital Grant Request to the Parochial Church Council of All Saints Church, Isle Brewers
	9 Adoption of the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance definition of Anti-Semitism
	10 District Executive Forward Plan
	10 Forward Plan Appendix A Oct19
	10 Forward Plan Appendix B Current Consultations

	11 Date of Next Meeting
	12 Exclusion of Press and Public
	13 Wincanton Town Centre Strategy Governance and Finance (Confidential)
	14 The Future Management of the Council's Leisure Facilities (Confidential)



Minutes of the meeting


District Executive 1 3.10.19

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the District Executive held at the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil on Thursday 3 October 2019.

(9.30 am - 10.28 am)
Present:

Councillor Val Keitch (Chairman)

Mike Best
John Clark
Sarah Dyke

Peter Gubbins
Henry Hobhouse
Peter Seib

Also Present:

Malcolm Cavill
Mike Lewis

Mike Stanton

Officers:

Alex Parmley Chief Executive
Netta Meadows Director (Strategy & Support Services)
Clare Pestell Director (Commercial Services & Income Generation)
Martin Woods Director (Service Delivery)
Paul Fitzgerald Section 151 Officer
Angela Watson Monitoring Officer
Peter Paddon Lead Specialist (Economy)
Jan Gamon Lead Specialist (Strategic Planning)
Katy Menday Leisure & Recreation Manager
Vicki Dawson Lead Specialist (Environmental Health)
David Crisfield Specialist (Strategic Planning)
Angela Cox Democratic Services Specialist

Note: All decisions were approved without dissent unless shown otherwise.

47. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Agenda Item 1)

The minutes of the District Executive meeting held on 5th September 2019, copies of 
which had been circulated, were taken as read and, having been approved as a correct 
record, were signed by the Chairman.

48. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jason Baker, Adam Dance and 
Tony Lock.

49. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3)



District Executive 2 3.10.19

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

50. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4)

There were no questions by members of the public present.

51. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5)

The Chairman noted that she would not be attending the District Executive meeting of 5th 
December and the Vice Chairman would lead the meeting on her behalf.

52. Adoption of the South Somerset Environment Strategy (Agenda Item 6)

The Portfolio Holder for Environment introduced the report and advised that since 
declaring the climate emergency at the Council meeting in May, the team had produced 
a strong strategy during the summer months and she thanked them for their efforts.  She 
said the strategy showed the Council’s commitment that this was a priority across South 
Somerset and was paving the way to a carbon zero future.  She noted that the Council 
would continue to consult across the community with schools, colleges, community 
groups, residents and Parish Councils to ensure they were part of the strategy going 
forward.

The Lead Specialist (Strategic Planning) advised that the Scrutiny Committee had 
requested two minor amendments to the Strategy document and they would be taken 
forward in the report to Full Council.

In response to questions from Members, the Lead Specialist (Strategic Planning) and the 
Chief Executive advised:-

 The Strategy would be reviewed within 2 years, that review likely to commence in 
18 months time.  

 The first priority following adoption of the Strategy would be to develop a plan to 
deliver the promised priorities through business cases.

 The Committee reports templates were being refreshed to ensure the 
environmental impacts of every report were correctly assessed.

 Currently the Council could encourage developers that carbon reducing and 
environmental measures were included in housing developments but they could 
not be required.  

 The Council could lobby the Government with other Somerset Councils through 
the Local Government Association to allow them to set their own development 
standards.  

 There had been a provisional allocation of funds to start some of the projects and 
an expert consultant had been engaged to assist in delivering the business 
cases.  Any further allocation of funds would require Portfolio Holder approval.

At the conclusion of the debate, Members unanimously confirmed the Strategy for 
adoption by Full Council.



District Executive 3 3.10.19

RESOLVED: That District Executive recommend that Full Council:-

a. agree and approve the new Environment Strategy for adoption;

b. note the identified intermediate actions and next steps.

Reason: To agree the content of the draft Environment Strategy and make 
recommendation to Full Council for adoption.

53. Heart of the South West Joint Committee Governance Review Report 
(Agenda Item 7)

The Chairman noted that the report was not presented in the usual format but it had 
been agreed at the Heart of the South West meeting that the same report would be 
presented to all the partner Councils for approval.  She advised that she was the 
Council’s representative on the Joint Committee and the Chief Executive also attended 
the meetings and the Local Enterprise Partnership meetings.

The Monitoring Officer clarified that the two PDF documents embedded in the report 
were the original inter-authority agreement which had been public when the Council 
entered the Joint Committee and the second was reproduced as Appendix A.

During discussion it was noted that the SSDC contribution to the Joint Committee was 
not a great burden and it would lead to more joint working between Councils.  It was also 
noted that the proposed Inter-Authority Agreement point (g) regarding deliver at scale 
was an enabling clause and not a competitive clause.

At the conclusion of the debate Members were content to confirm the recommendations 
of the report.

RESOLVED: That District Executive:-

a. approved the amendments (shown in red) to the HOTSW Joint 
Committee’s list of functions in the Arrangements document 
(Appendix A attached) and noted the updated budget position for 
2019/20;
 

b. noted the appointment of Somerset County Council as the 
Administering Authority to the Joint Committee.

Reason: To update the Constituent Authorities on the Joint Committee’s 
governance arrangements and budgetary position for 2019/20 and to 
agree amendments to the Committee’s Arrangements document 
following the governance review.

54. Community Capital Grant Request to the Parochial Church Council of All 
Saints Church, Isle Brewers (Agenda Item 8)

The Chairman advised that the request for funding had been considered by the Area 
North Committee the previous week and had been approved by them. 



District Executive 4 3.10.19

During discussion Members fully supported the initiative for a community building in Isle 
Brewers.  It was noted that similar projects had successfully occurred using church 
buildings for community space in Ansford and South Barrow.  

The recommendation to confirm the grant was proposed and seconded and unanimously 
confirmed by Members.

RESOLVED: That District Executive confirmed that a grant of £35,000 be awarded to 
The Parochial Church Council of All Saints Church, Isle Brewers 
towards an ambitious £169,000 project to create a multifunctional 
usable community space within the restored All Saints Church building. 
The grant to be allocated from the Area North capital programme and 
subject to SSDC standard conditions for community grants (Appendix 
A). 

Note - Within the District Council’s scheme of delegation, capital 
projects seeking up to £12,500 are considered by Area Committees but 
District Executive is the decision making body for amounts over 
£12,500.

Reason: To confirm the recommendation from Area North Committee to award a 
capital grant of £35,000 towards creating a community space within the 
recently restored historical building of All Saints Church, Isle Brewers 
for the use of the Village of Isle Brewers and surrounding communities 
that currently lack a suitable facility.

55. Adoption of the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance definition of 
Anti-Semitism (Agenda Item 9)

The Chairman advised that there was currently national and international interest in this 
issue and many Local Councils had already adopted the definition.  

The Third Sector and Equalities Co-ordinator advised that the international definition had 
been adopted in 2000.  It had subsequently been adopted by the Government who had 
encouraged all Local Authorities to consider adopting it.  Although the declaration had no 
legal status, it was a statement of intent to the Council’s customers on anti-semitism.  
The principal legislation remained the Equality Act and the Public Sector Equality duty.

During discussion some members expressed concern that the definition was a one-sided 
statement however others felt that the sentiment was more than a religious 
discriminatory definition.  It was also mentioned that some of the supporting examples 
were poorly defined and could result in other groups asking for similar recognition when 
this was already enshrined in the Equalities Act.  

The recommendation was proposed and seconded and when put to the vote, was 
supported by the majority of Members.



District Executive 5 3.10.19

RESOLVED: That the District Executive recommend to Full Council the adoption of 
the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance definition of Anti-
Semitism along with the accompanying illustrative examples.

Reason: To seek member agreement of the adoption of the International 
Holocaust Remembrance Alliance definition of Anti-Semitism and to 
request referral to Full Council for adoption.

(Voting: 6 in favour, 0 against, 1 abstention)

56. District Executive Forward Plan (Agenda Item 10)

The following reports were added to the Executive Forward Plan:-
 Chard Regeneration Scheme – November 2019
 Transformation Update and Service Delivery Recovery Plan – November 2019
 Budget Update – November 2019

RESOLVED: That the District Executive:-

1. approved the updated Executive Forward Plan for publication as 
attached at Appendix A, with the following additions:

 Chard Regeneration Scheme – November 2019
 Transformation Update and Service Delivery Recovery 

Plan – November 2019
 Budget Update – November 2019

2. noted the contents of the Consultation Database as shown at 
Appendix B.

Reason: The Forward Plan is a statutory document.

57. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 11)

Members noted that the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive would take 
place on Thursday 7th November 2019 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Brympton Way, Yeovil commencing at 9.30 a.m.

58. Exclusion of Press and Public (Agenda Item 12)

The Chairman asked for Members agreement to hear the following two reports in 
confidential session because they contained information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of the authority.  This was agreed by Members and it was:-

RESOLVED: That the following items be considered in Closed Session by virtue of the 
Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A under Paragraph 3: 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).



District Executive 6 3.10.19

59. Wincanton Town Centre Strategy Governance and Finance (Confidential) 
(Agenda Item 13)

The Portfolio Holder for Area East introduced the report and said it was important for 
Area East that the Wincanton Town Centre Strategy was progressed.  

The Lead Specialist (Economy) advised that the Area East Committee had approved the 
final amendments to the governance structure which would follow the same course as 
the Yeovil Refresh and Chard Regeneration Scheme

At the conclusion of a short debate, Members unanimously confirmed the 
recommendations of the report be proposed to Full Council.

RESOLVED: That District Executive:-

a. noted the content of the report.

b. agreed to propose the recommendations of the report to Full 
Council 

Reason: To recommend to Council the arrangements for the Wincanton Board 
and seek approval of the overarching budget to begin delivery of the 
Wincanton Strategy.

60. The Future Management of the Council's Leisure Facilities (Confidential) 
(Agenda Item 14)

The Portfolio Holder for Health and Well-Being introduced the report.  

The Director for Strategy and Support Services provided a clarification to a question.

Following a short debate, Members unanimously agreed the recommendations of the 
report.

RESOLVED: That the District Executive agreed the recommendations of the report. 

Reason: To confirm the recommended approach to the future operation of the 
Council’s indoor pools and leisure centres.

….………………………………….

Chairman

……………………………………..

Date



District Executive 7 3.10.19


